East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
agenda
Date:

Tuesday 25 August 2020

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

via Video Conference

Membership:
C Jones (Chairman), N Rose (Vice-Chairman), D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones,
J MacBean, J Rush, M Titterington, J Waters, J Wertheim and N Southworth

Webcasting notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being filmed.
You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s
published policy.
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Public Speaking
If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings,
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning
team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950.. Please refer to the Guide to
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here.

Agenda Item
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
To note the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2020.

Page No

5-8

Applications to be determined
4

PL/19/4402/FA - Land to the rear of 104-110 Chartridge Lane,
Chesham, Buckinghamshire, HP5 2RG

9 - 22

Appendix A
Appendix B
5

PL/19/1409/FA - Garages Off Hearnes Meadow, Seer Green,
Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9 2YJ

45 - 66

6

PL/19/4178/FA - The Nags Head Public House, London Road, Little
Kingshill, Buckinghamshire, HP16 0DG

67 - 88

7

PL/19/4463/HB - The Nags Head Public House, London Road, Little
Kingshill, Buckinghamshire, HP16 0DG

89 - 102

8

WITHDRAWN PL/20/0335/FA - The Swan Public House, Blackwell Hall
Lane, Ley Hill, Buckinghamshire, HP5 1UT

103 - 128

9

PL/20/1166/FA - Fir Tree Cottage, Monument Lane, Chalfont St Peter,
Buckinghamshire, SL9 0HY

129 - 140

10

PL/20/1214/VRC - 75 Lye Green Road, Chesham, Buckinghamshire,
HP5 3NB

141 - 156

11

Date and Time of the Next Meeting
Tuesday 22 September 2020 at 6.30 p.m.

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.

For further information please contact: Leslie Ashton on 01895 837227, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Buckinghamshire Council

East Buckinghamshire Area
Planning Committee
Minutes
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EAST BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON
TUESDAY 28 JULY 2020 VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE, COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM AND CONCLUDING AT
8.38 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT
C Jones (Chairman), N Rose (Vice-Chairman), D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, J MacBean, J Rush,
M Titterington, J Waters, J Wertheim and N Southworth
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
A Bacon and N Brown
Agenda Item
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor J MacBean declared a personal interest in application PL/19/4402/FA as some of
those who had made objections to the application were known to her but they were not close
associates.

3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2020 were agreed as an accurate record.

4

PL/19/1734/FA - SPRINGFIELD ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, SPRINGFIELD ROAD, CHESHAM,
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE
Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide 34 residential units with associated landscaping and
infrastructure.
Notes:
 In addition to the consultation responses and representations noted in Appendix 1 of the
officer report, an objection had been received from residents of the Springfield Road Estate

Page 5









which objected to the applicant seeking support for the application by way of circulating
cards to residents, raised concerns around access to the site and further degradation of the
road, particularly with regard to construction vehicles and raised concern around parking
problems.
Since publication of the report, the Council’s Landscape Advisor had raised no objections
subject to the conditions outlined in the report being implemented. The Council’s
Renewable Energy Environmental Health Officer also raised no objection subject to
condition 16 in the report being implemented.
The Planning Officer advised that were the application to be approved, a number of
conditions would be re-worded to allow demolition on site to commence whilst further
details were submitted to the local planning authority for written approval and to allow a
phased development of the site. Condition 12 which required the written approval of
ecological enhancements would also be amended to require the implementation of those
approved enhancements in due course. The Planning Officer also proposed a change to the
wording of the recommendation to include amending the wording of the conditions and the
delegation to be to the Service Director for Planning and Environment.
Speaking as ward member: Councillor Noel Brown
Speaking on behalf of Chesham Town Council: Councillor Tony Franks
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Patrick Thomas

It was proposed by J Burton, seconded by J Rush and resolved:
That the application and wording of amended conditions be delegated to the Director of
Planning and Environment to approve subject to conditions and the satisfactory prior
completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation Agreement relating to on site affordable
housing and necessary education contributions. If the Section 106 agreement cannot be
completed the application be refused for such reasons as considered appropriate.
Note: Councillor M Titterington left the meeting at 7.30 p.m. and took no part in the vote on the
above application.
5

PL/19/4402/FA - LAND TO THE REAR OF 104-110 CHARTRIDGE LANE, CHESHAM,
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HP5 2RG
Proposal: Four new dwellings, garages and single storey rear extension to No. 108 with
associated works, including: demolition works to No. 108, provision of vehicular access, parking,
turning areas and landscaping.
Notes:
 Since publication of the officer report, additional drainage information had been submitted
by the applicant and had been made available on the council’s website. This information had
been reviewed by the lead local flood authority and the application was subsequently
amended by the applicant from an infiltration based approach to one connecting to the
surface water sewer network which would require discussions to be held between the
applicant and Thames Water. The lead local flood authority therefore requested further
information on this matter, although accepted that the application site location was in an
area at very low risk of surface water flooding and not proportionate to the scale of the
development compared to other sites and as such the planning officers opinion was that
were approval to be granted a condition could be imposed for a detailed drainage strategy
to be provided and approved in writing prior to the commencement of development.
 Speaking as ward member: Councillor Alan Bacon
 Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Mrs Sue Cross and Mrs Joyce Morgan
Page 6

It was proposed by D Bray, seconded by J MacBean and resolved:
That the application be deferred for consideration at a future meeting of the East
Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee to allow for the applicant to look at further
improvements which could be made including to the layout of the site, access and amenity
space and also for Officers to give further consideration to proposed conditions including precommencement conditions.
6

DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 25 August 2020 at 6.30 p.m.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
DEFERRED APPLICATION
Application Number:

PL/19/4402/FA

Proposal:

Four new dwellings, garages and single storey rear extension to
No.108 with associated works, including; demolition works to
No.108, provision of vehicular access, parking, turning areas
and landscaping

Site Location:

Land to the rear of 104-110 Chartridge Lane
Chesham
Buckinghamshire
HP5 2RG

Applicant:

Dr Nick Lewis

Case Officer:

Melanie Beech

Ward affected:

Chiltern Ridges

Town Council:

Chesham

Valid date:

19 December 2019

Determination date:

28 August 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional Permission

1.0

Matters for consideration
1.1 Members will recall that this application was heard by the Planning Committee
at the meeting on 28th July 2020. The original case officer’s report is attached at
Appendix A.
1.2 The application was deferred so that the case officer could seek amendments to
the proposed development, particularly in relation to amenity space and bin
storage. In addition, some amendments to the conditions were suggested and
clarification was sought that the 4.8m wide access road could be achieved.

Page 9

1.3

An amended site plan has been submitted which is attached at Appendix B. The
revisions are as follows:
- Dwellings moved further forward to increase garden depths by approximately
1m
- Obscure glazing to side facing roof lights
- Increased bin storage areas at the collection point near the front of the site.

1.4

The following additional comments have been received from consultees:
Highway Authority
“Having assessed the amended site plan, I can confirm that the proposals are
still acceptable in highwa
[...]
tps://www.buckscc.gov.uk/services/transportandroads/licences-and-permits/apply-for-a-dropped-kerb/
Highways Development Management
6th Floor, County Hall
Walton Street, Aylesbury,
Buckinghamshire
HP20 1UY

Page 20

Telephone 01296 382416

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX A
Agenda Item 5

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/19/4402/FA

Proposal:

Four new dwellings, garages and single storey rear extension
to No.108 with associated works, including; demolition works
to No.108, provision of vehicular access, parking, turning areas
and landscaping

Site Location:

Land to the rear of 104-110 Chartridge Lane
Chesham
Buckinghamshire
HP5 2RG

Applicant:

Dr Nick Lewis

Case Officer:

Melanie Beech

Ward affected:

Chiltern Ridges

Town Council:

Chesham

Valid date:

19 December 2019

Determination date:

31 July 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional Permission

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1

The application proposes four new dwellings to be located to the rear of nos.
104 – 110 Chartridge Lane, as well as works to no. 108 Chartridge Lane and a
new access road. The proposed development provides much needed housing in
a sustainable location on land which is outside the Green Belt and Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The design and layout of the proposed
houses are not considered to harm the character of the area or amenities of
neighbouring properties. There is adequate parking and amenity space within
the development, and in consultation with the Highway Authority, the additional
vehicular movements can safely be accommodated into the local highway
network.

Page 23
31

2.0

1.2

Cllr Bacon has requested that this application be determined by the Area
Committee if the officer's recommendation is to approve. His main areas of
concern relate to short back gardens of the new houses and the possible effe
[...]
fice: 30 Robin House, Newcourt Street, St Johns Wood, London NW8 7AD
tel: 020 7722 9558
fax: 0870 131 3804
Nor wich Office: 11 Charing Cross, Norwich, Norfolk , NR2 4AX
tel: 01603 666576
fax: 01603 764535

LAND AT AND TO THE REAR OF No. 104 to No. 110 CHARTRIDGE LANE, CHESHAM.
PROPOSED SITE PLAN

29.07.20
26.05.20
21.05.20

Planning Revisions
Planning Revisions
Planning Revisions

Proposed Residential Dwellings on Land at and
to the rear of No. 104 to No.110 Chartridge Lane
Chesham, Bucks, HP5 2RG.
For Dr. Nick Lewis
Date: Dec. 2019 Scale: 1:200, 1:1250 Dwg No. TL-4328-19-2C

Proposed Site Plan
C ANGLIA DESIGN LLP

DO NOT SCALE

Appendix B: Amended site plan received 30 July 2020

Page 44

Agenda Item 5

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/19/1409/FA

Proposal:

Demolition of existing garages and erection of 3
dwellinghouses with associated car parking and landscaping.

Site Location:

Garages Off Hearnes Meadow, Seer Green, Beaconsfield,
Buckinghamshire, HP9 2YJ

Applicant:

Paradigm Housing

Case Officer:

Lucy Wenzel

Ward affected:

Chalfont St Giles

Parish Council:

Seer Green

Valid date:

24 April 2019

Determination date:

17 September 2019

Extension of time:

28 August 2020

Recommendation:

Defer subject to legal agreement

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1 Permission is sought for the demolition of existing garages and the erection of
three dwellings with associated car parking and landscaping.
1.2 The application is before Committee as the Local Member Councillor Patel has
indicated that he would like the application heard before Committee should the
Officers’ recommendation be for approval.
1.3 The recommendation for the proposal is for approval; but is subject to the prior
completion of a Legal Agreement in relation to a financial contribution towards
Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation, as the site fall
[...]
in
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate
otherwise. In addition, Section 143 of the Localism Act amends Section 70 of the
Town and Country Planning Act relating to the determination of planning
applications and states that in dealing with planning applications, the authority
shall have regard to:
a. Provision of the development plan insofar as they are material,

Page 50

5.3
5.4

6.0

b. Any local finance considerations, so far as they are material to the
application (such as CIL if applicable), and,
c. Any other material considerations
As set out above it is considered that, the proposed development would accord
with the development plan policies.
Local Planning Authorities, when making decisions of a strategic nature, must
have due regard, through the Equalities Act, to reducing the inequalities which
may result from socio-economic disadvantage. In this instance, it is not
considered that this proposal would disadvantage any sector of society to a
harmful extent.

Working with the applicant / agent
6.1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (2019) the Council approach
decision-taking in a positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to
development proposals focused on solutions and work proactively with
applicants to secure developments.
6.2 The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner
by offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating
applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their
application.
6.3 In this instance, the Officers requested additional information and this was
submitted along with amended plans.

Recommendation: Application PL/19/1409/FA be delegated to the Director of Planning,
Growth & Sustainability to approve subject to conditions and the satisfactory prior
completion of a Section 106 planning obligation agreement relating to the Burnham
Beeches Access Management Scheme. If the Section 106 Agreement cannot be
[...]
mental impact to the bungalow occupiers such as an
increase in noise.
- The garages are a valuable asset to those residents that use them and so will be
disadvantaged with their removal.
Highways
- The knocking down of the garages will increase parking on Hearnes Meadow.

Page 64

-

Greater parking issues than those that already exist will be created.
Construction traffic will create issues for existing residents.
Many residents use these garages and their vehicles will be displaced.

Page 65

APPENDIX B: Site Location Plan

Do not scale – this map is indicative only
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA
Licence Number 100023578

Page 66

Agenda Item 6

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/19/4178/FA

Proposal:

Demolition of existing two storey extension and erection of
replacement part two, part single-storey side/rear extension,
erection of outbuilding to form additional accommodation,
internal alterations, an extension to the existing car park and
associated soft and hard landscaping.

Site Location:

The Nags Head Public House
London Road
Little Kingshill
Buckinghamshire
HP16 0DG

Applicant:

Mr A Michaels

Case Officer:

Emma Showan

Ward affected:

Great Missenden

Parish Council:

Great Missenden

Valid date:

18 December 2019

Determination date:

23 September 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional permission

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1 This application proposes the demolition of the existing two storey extension and
erection of replacement part two, part single-storey side/rear extension, in
addition to the erection of an outbuilding to form additional accommodation,
internal alterations, an e
[...]
PSMA
Licence Number 100023578

Page 87

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/19/4463/HB

Proposal:

Listed Building Consent for: Demolition of existing two storey
extension and erection of replacement part two, part singlestorey side/rear extension, erection of outbuilding to form
additional accommodation, internal alterations, an extension
to the existing car park and associated soft and hard
landscaping.

Site Location:

The Nags Head Public House
London Road
Little Kingshill
Buckinghamshire
HP16 0DG

Applicant:

Mr A Michaels

Case Officer:

Emma Showan

Ward affected:

Great Missenden

Parish Council:

Great Missenden

Valid date:

20 December 2019

Determination date:

23 September 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional consent

Page 89

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1 This application proposes the demolition of the existing two storey extension and
erection of replacement part two, part single-storey side/rear extension, in
addition to the erection of an outbuilding to form additional accommodation,
internal alterations, an extension to the existing car park and associated soft and
hard landscaping at The Nags Head Public House in Great Missenden. The public
house is located on a corner plot to the south-west of London Road and to the
north-west of Nags Head Lane. The site is within the open Green Belt, Chilterns
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). It is also adjacent to the
Conversation Area, which is situated to the north-east of the site. The public
house itself is a Grade II Listed building.
1.2 The main issue for consideration is the impact of the development on the Grade
II Listed building.

2.0

1.3

Cllr Phillips has called in this application for consideration by committee if the
Officer’s recommendation is for approval. No reason is stated for the call in,
[...]
rrently overspill to the tennis club
 The development would attract visitors to the District
 Opportunities for tourism and hospitality
 Job creation
 Would secure future viability for The Nags Head

The Applicant has also submitted five further letters of support.

Page 101

APPENDIX B: Site Location Plan

Do not scale – this map is indicative only
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA
Licence Number 100023578

Page 102

Agenda Item 8

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/20/0335/FA

Proposal:

Change of use and conversion to two dwellings (C3) to include
external and internal alterations and rear extension.
Demolition of porch and a shed. Changes to windows and
doors and addition of side rooflights and provision of on site
parking.

Site Location:

The Swan Public House
Blackwell Hall Lane
Ley Hill
Buckinghamshire
HP5 1UT

Applicant:

Mr N and Mrs C Byatt

Case Officer:

Margaret Smith

Ward affected:

Chess Valley

Parish Council:

Latimer & Ley Hill

Valid date:

13 February 2020

Determination date:

28 August 2020

Recommendation:

Refuse permission

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1

This application proposes the change of use of this Public House to residential
use and its conversion into two dwellings including internal and external
alterations and a 2 storey rear extension. The application also proposes the

Page 103

subdivision of the existing curtilage of the Public House separating off land in the
rear ‘half’ of the existing curtilage so that it falls outside of the application site
and subdividing the remaining ‘half’ to propose a garden and 3 parking spaces to
the front for the proposed Unit
[...]

The application was submitted before Covid 19 and this pub has the advantage
of a large rear garden, a front garden and is opposite a common;
The Council’s Surveyors did not appreciate the fact that the Pub did not fit
their 3 models because it is frequented by visitors to the countryside and is a
community pub;
There is no substance to claims that The Bellcote/The Lazy Pig has caused
business to fall and that is a chain and has had to be rebranded;
This Public House has been deliberately allowed to decline;
The Crown and The Swan complemented each other and worked together;
The owners did not allow a cash buyer to further their interest in purchasing
the Pub;
Loss of employment opportunity for local young people;
Loss of access by the public to this historic building;
Loss of a community facility;
Detrimental to the listed building and Conservation Area;
Loss of residential amenity to adjoining properties including 65 Blackwell Hall
Lane, Crown Cottages.

Page 127

APPENDIX B: Site Location Plan - PL/20/0335/FA

Do not scale – this map is indicative only
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA
Licence Number 100023578

Page 128

Agenda Item 9

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/20/1166/FA

Proposal:

Erection of a detached dwelling with the formation of new
vehicle access and associated works, following demolition of
existing building

Site Location:

Fir Tree Cottage, Monument Lane, Chalfont St Peter,
Buckinghamshire, SL9 0HY

Applicant:

Mr Lawrence Fenwick

Case Officer:

Lucy Wenzel

Ward affected:

Chalfont St Peter

Parish Council:

Chalfont St Peter

Valid date:

7 April 2020

Determination date:

26 June 2020

Extension of Time:

28 August 2
[...]
mmarised below:

Page 138

Character and Appearance
- The dwelling appears too tight for the plot.
- The dwelling is overbearing.
Residential amenity
- Might block out sun for neighbouring dwellings.
Highways
- There is low visibility along Monument Lane.
- Concerns with the level of parking as there is space to accommodate spaces along
the highway.

Page 139

APPENDIX B: Site Location Plan

Do not scale – this map is indicative only
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA
Licence Number 100023578

Page 140

Agenda Item 10

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
Application Number:

PL/20/1214/VRC

Proposal:

Variation of conditions 6 and 12 of planning permission
PL/18/3887/FA (Erection of two detached dwellings and a five
bay car port.) to allow for an alteration to the car port and the
relocation of the parking spaces.

Site Location:

75 Lye Green Road, Chesham, Buckinghamshire, HP5 3NB

Applicant:

VISAO Ltd

Case Officer:

Lucy Wenzel

Ward affected:

Chesham

Town Council:

Chesham

Valid date:

9 April 2020

Determination date:

4 June 2020

Extension of time:

28 August 2020

Recommendation:

Conditional Permission

1.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1 Permission is sought for the variation of conditions 6 and 12 of planning
permission PL/18/3887/FA (Erection of two detached dwellings and a five bay
car port.) to allow for an alteration to the car port and the relocation of the
parking spaces.
1.2 The application is before Committee as the Local Member Councillor
Culverhouse has indicated that he would like the application heard before
Committee should the Officers recommendation be for approval.
1.3 The recommendation for the proposal is conditional permission.

2.0

Description of Proposed Development

Page 141

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

Permission is sought for the variation of PL/18/3887/FA to allow for the
relocation of the car port and parking spaces and the reduction in scale of the
car port. The original description was to remove the proposed car port but this
now set to be retained.
The car port is proposed to be relocated from the south western end of the site
to the north western end but will remain to be positioned along the north
western boundary of the plot. The car parking spaces will likewise be
repositioned from the south western end but to both the north western and
eastern end of the plot. The car port measures approximately 7.4 metres in
width with a depth of 5 metres.
The application is accompanied by
a) Design and Access Statement
b) Parking Survey
c) Environmental Report

Relevant Planning History
PL/18/3887/FA – Erection of two detached dwellings and a five bay car port.
Conditional permission.
The below applications relate to the wider site boundary:
CH/2018/0366/FA - Redevelopment of site, erection of three detached houses and
one four bay car port with associated parking, amenity space and landscaping
(amendment to planning permission CH/2016/2230/FA). Conditional permission.
CH/2016/2230/FA - Redevelopment of site, erection of three detached houses and
one four bay car port with associated parking, amenity space and landscaping.
Conditional permission.

4.0

Summary of Representations
4.1 The Town Council raises its concern over the possible intensification of the site,
having noted the car ports are currently there to stop development. [Officer
Note: this is not the purpose of the car ports and each application has to be
considered on its own merits].
4.2

5.0

In addition, 12 letters of objection have been received, largely commenting on
the scheme already approved.

Policy Considerations and Evaluation

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019.

Nat

Minutes of the meeting

Buckinghamshire Council

East Buckinghamshire Area
Planning Committee
Minutes
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EAST BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON
TUESDAY 25 AUGUST 2020 VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE, COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM AND CONCLUDING
AT 8.36 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT
C Jones (Chairman), N Rose (Vice-Chairman), D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, J MacBean, J Rush,
J Waters and N Southworth
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
E Culverhouse (item 10)
Agenda Item
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor J Wertheim.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor N Southworth declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 9,
application reference PL/20/1166/FA as relatives of his resided close to the application site.
Councillor Southworth also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 10,
application reference PL/20/1214/VRC due to a professional conflict. Councillor Southworth
would leave the meeting for both of these items and take no part in the deliberation or
subsequent votes.
Councillor J MacBean declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 10, application
reference PL/20/1214/VRC as a neighbour of the applicant was known to her. Councillor
MacBean would leave the meeting for this item and take no part in the deliberation or
subsequent vote. Councillor MacBean also declared a personal interest in agenda item 4,
application reference PL/19/4402/FA as some of those who had made objections to the
application were known to her but they were not close associates.

3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2020 were agreed as an accurate record.

4

PL/19/4402/FA - LAND TO THE REAR OF 104-110 CHARTRIDGE LANE, CHESHAM,
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP5 2RG
Proposal: Four new dwellings, garages and single storey rear extension to No.108 with
associated works, including; demolition works to No.108, provision of vehicular access, parking,
turning areas and landscaping.
Notes:
 This item was deferred from a previous meeting of the committee. In line with the
council’s constitution there was no public speaking on this application.
It was proposed by J MacBean, seconded by N Rose and resolved:
That the application be refused on the grounds of a lack of amenity space contrary to policy
H12.

5

PL/19/1409/FA - GARAGES OFF HEARNES MEADOW, SEER GREEN, BEACONSFIELD,
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP9 2YJ
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and erection of 3 dwellinghouses with associated car
parking and landscaping.
Notes:
 The case officer clarified that the number of garages proposed to be demolished was
nineteen.
 The case officer advised that amended wording was required to some of the conditions
in the report.
 A further condition was proposed by the case officer to obscure glazing to the first floor
windows of all 3 dwellings.
 Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Martyn Jones
It was proposed by J Waters, seconded by N Rose and resolved:
That conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the officer report
along with the addition of two additional conditions, one to require obscure glazing at the
proposed first floor windows of the three dwellings and the other to define an area for refuse
collection and this conditional permission would be subject to the satisfactory prior completion
of a Section 106 Planning Obligation Agreement relating to the Burnham Beeches Access
Management Scheme. If the Section 106 agreement cannot be completed the application to be
refused for such reasons as considered appropriate.

6

PL/19/4178/FA - THE NAGS HEAD PUBLIC HOUSE, LONDON ROAD, LITTLE KINGSHILL,
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP16 0DG
Proposal: Demolition of existing two storey extension and erection of replacement part two,
part single-storey side/rear extension, erection of outbuilding to form additional
accommodation, internal alterations, an extension to the existing car park and associated soft
and hard landscaping.
Notes:
 The case officer clarified that contrary to the point at 6.2 in the officer report on page 77




the site is in the Green Belt and the relevant planning policies must be applied when
assessing the application.
The case officer made a further correction to the officer report and confirmed that the
proposal would accommodate seven bedrooms rather than six.
Speaking as the applicant: Mr Adam Michaels

It was proposed by N Rose, seconded by J Burton and resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the officer report.
7

PL/19/4463/HB - THE NAGS HEAD PUBLIC HOUSE, LONDON ROAD, LITTLE KINGSHILL,
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP16 0DG
Proposal: Listed Building Consent for: Demolition of existing two storey extension and erection
of replacement part two, part single storey side/rear extension, erection of outbuilding to form
additional accommodation, internal alterations, an extension to the existing car park and
associated soft and hard landscaping.
Notes:
 Speaking as applicant: Mr Adam Michaels
It was proposed by J Gladwin, seconded by N Rose and resolved:
That the application be granted conditional consent.

8

WITHDRAWN PL/20/0335/FA - THE SWAN PUBLIC HOUSE, BLACKWELL HALL LANE, LEY HILL,
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP5 1UT
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.
Note 1: N Southworth left the meeting at 7.45 p.m.

9

PL/20/1166/FA - FIR TREE
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL9 0HY

COTTAGE,

MONUMENT

LANE,

CHALFONT

ST

PETER,

Proposal: Erection of a detached dwelling with the formation of new vehicle access and
associated works, following demolition of existing building.
Notes:



The Case Officer advised that minor amendments were required to the conditions listed
in the report.
There was no public speaking on this application.

It was proposed by J Burton, seconded by J Waters and resolved:
That conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions (wording subject to minor
amendment) and informatives as set out in the officer report.
Note 2: J MacBean left the meeting at 8.06 p.m.

10

PL/20/1214/VRC - 75 LYE GREEN ROAD, CHESHAM, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP5 3NB
Proposal: Variation of conditions 6 and 12 of planning permission PL/18/3887/FA (Erection of
two detached dwellings and a five bay car port.) to allow for an alteration to the car port and the
relocation of the parking spaces.
Notes:
 The case officer reported an amendment to be made to condition 3 to include reference
to the arboricultural survey, revision b within the condition to ensure that the
development be undertaken subject to both this and the existing tree protection plan.
 Speaking as ward member: Councillor Emily Culverhouse
 Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Mr Giles Ellerton
 Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr Innes Gray
It was proposed by P Jones, seconded by D Bray and resolved:
That conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in
the officer report. Discussions would be held between the local planning authority’s planning
service team and enforcement team to ensure that the conditions of the previously approved
application PL/18/3887/FA were adhered to.

11

DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 22 September 2020 at 6.30 p.m.

